Chockfast®



GUIDELINES FOR STORAGE & DISPOSAL OF CHOCKFAST PRODUCTS

REVISED: 08/2023

TECHNICAL GUIDE #1024

VERSION: F

OVERVIEW

The following Chockfast storage guidelines have been written as an aid for anyone requiring long or short-term storage of Chockfast product components, or recommendations for proper disposal. If a deviation is needed from the provided guidelines, it is recommended to contact ITW Performance Polymers or the local ITW Performance Polymers distributor for alternate methods. The nearest distributor can be located on our web page at www.itwpp.com/chockfast. All guidelines in this bulletin apply to all products within the Chockfast product portfolio, including those under the Escoweld, Phillybond, Phillyclad, and Phillymastic brand names.

LONG-TERM STORAGE GUIDELINES

The published shelf life of the Chockfast products, as found in the specific technical data sheet, is based on meeting the following storage conditions.

- All components should be stored in a dry, shaded area in the original, unopened containers.
- Stored within ambient temperatures of 65°- 95°F (16° 35°C).

SHORT-TERM STORAGE RECOMMENDATIONS

Deviations from the long-term storage guidelines for short periods of time, typically less than 7 days, are not expected to have a significant impact on the ultimate shelf life of the products.

For short-term storage, such as for transportation of the product, it is recommended that the temperature of the components remain within 0° -105°F (-18°- 41°C).

PRE-INSTALLATION PRODUCT CONDITIONING

Please refer to the appropriate safety data sheet (SDS) prior to using any of the Chockfast products.

Most Chockfast formulations are designed to be used within a recommended temperature range of 55° - 95°F (13°-35°C). Please refer to the specific technical data sheet, as some formulations will have different recommended application temperatures. All stored product components (Parts A, B, and C) shall attain pre-conditioned temperatures at least 24 hours prior to mixing so plan for the necessary lead time to accomplish this. Where practicable, components should be removed from shipping pallets and placed to allow maximum air circulation around cans and bags for faster, even conditioning.

The preferred application temperature range is 65°- 80°F (18°- 27°C). At these temperatures, the Chockfast products will be able to be mixed more effectively while also ensuring extended working times to effectively install the materials.



DISPOSAL RECOMMENDATIONS

In a cured state, Chockfast is considered inert & may be able to be disposed of as solid waste. Check with local regulations prior to disposal. For uncured material, dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/ regional/national/international regulations. Do not allow this material to drain into sewers/water supplies. Do not contaminate ponds, waterways, or ditches with chemical or used containers. For additional disposal information, please refer to the product safety data sheets available on the official ITW Performance Polymers website - www.itwpp.com/chockfast.

REFERENCE

For any additional recommendations or applications beyond the typical ones listed in this document, please contact your local representative of our Worldwide Distributor Network or ITW Performance Polymers for further support.

General: Every reasonable effort is made to insure the technical information and recommendations on these data pages are true and accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of issuance. However, this information is subject to change without notice. Prior versions of this publication are invalid with the release of this version. Products and information are intended for use by qualified applicators that have the required background, technical knowledge, and equipment to perform said tasks in a satisfactory manner. Consult your local distributor for product availability, additional product information, and technical support. Warranty: ITW Performance Polymers, a division of Illinois Tool Works Inc., warrants that its products meet their printed specifications. This is the sole warranty. This warranty expires one year after product shipment. Warranty Claims: If any product fails to meet the above, ITW Performance Polymers will, at its option, either replace the product or refund the purchase price. ITW Performance Polymers will have no other liability for breach of warranty, negligence, or otherwise. All warranty claims must be made in writing within one year of the date of shipment. No other claims will be considered. Disclaimer: ITW Performance Polymers makes no other warranty, expressed or implied, and specifically disclaims any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Suggestions concerning the use of products are not warranties. The purchaser assumes the responsibility for determining suitability of products and appropriate use. ITW Performance Polymers' sole liability, for breach of warranty, negligence or otherwise, shall be the replacement of product or refund of the purchase price, at ITW Performance Polymers' election. Under no circumstances shall ITW Performance Polymers be liable for any indirect, incidental or consequential damages. Modification of Warranty: No distributor or sales representative has the authority to change the above provisions. No change in the above provisions will be valid unless in writing and signed by an officer or the Technical Director of ITW Performance Polymers. No term of any purchase order shall serve to modify any provision of this document. Mediation and Arbitration: If any dispute arises relating to products or product warranties, either the purchaser or ITW Performance Polymers may a) initiate mediation under the then current Center for Public Resources (CPR) Model Procedure for Mediation of Business Disputes, or b) initiate a non-binding arbitration under the rules of the American Arbitration Association for the resolution of commercial disputes.

ITW PERFORMANCE POLYMERS